authorities or bodies, the approval  of the members of the company be and is hereby accorded 
to alter and substitute the existing Capital Clause  (Clause V) of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company with the following New Clause V:   

V. “The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crore) Equity shares of Re.1/- each (Rupees one 
only) with power to increase and reduce the capital of the company and to divide the shares 
in the capital for the time being into several classes and attach thereto respectively such 
preferential qualified or special rights, privilege or conditions as may be determined by or

[...]

email ID correctly in their demat account in order to access e-Voting facility. 

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 102 AND 110 OF THE 
COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1 AND 2 

The members are informed that presently the Authorized share capital of the company is 
Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each and the paid up share capital of 
the Company is Rs. 10,40,54,830 divided into 1,04,05,483 equity shares of Rs. 10/-each. 

The members are informed that the equity shares of the Company are listed and are being

[...]

to Re.1 /- (Rupee One) each as set out under item no. 2 of this Notice.   

Presently, the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is as below 

Existing Clause V 

V. “The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs.10/- 
each (Rupees Ten only) with power to increase and reduce the capital of the company 
and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and attach 
thereto respectively such preferential qualified or special rights, privilege or conditions

[...]

Members of the company for the Financial Year 2023-24 (EGM No. 1/2023-24) held on 
Saturday, November 04, 2023 at 11:00 A.M (IST) through Video Conferencing / Other Audio-
Visual Means (“VC”/ “OAVM”), the members of the company approved to issue and allot up 
to 25,61,425 (Twenty five lakh sixty one thousand four hundred twenty five only) Convertible 
Warrants of Rs. 10/- each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1(one) fully paid-up equity 
shares of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten One Only) (“Equity Share(s)”) 
each at a price of Rs. 1332/- (Rupees one thousand three hundred thirty-two only) (“here in 
after referred as warrant issue price”) including the Warrant face value of Rs. 10/- each and 
premium of Rs. 1322/- payable in cash, aggregating up to Rs.341,18,18,100/- (Rupees Three 
hundred forty-one crores eighteen lakh eighteen thousand one hundred Only) (“Total Issue 
Size”) on a preferential basis. 

The “Objects of the preferential issue” and “Utilization of Gross Proceeds” as mentioned 
under the heading  “The information as required under Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, and as per the